

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC09-1243

L.T. NO.: 5D07-3625 & 5D07-3646

THE BIONETICS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

-VS-

FRANK W. KENNIASTY, JUDITH DEITZ
and WILLIAM MOORE, etc., et al.,

Respondents.

SECOND AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF
OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

CARUSO, SWERBILOW & CAMEROTA, P.A.
190 Fortenberry Rd., Suite 107
Merritt Island, Florida 32954-1271
Telephone: (321) 453-3880
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-v |
| PREFACE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1-8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9-10 |
| ARGUMENT | 10-42 |
| <u>POINT I</u> | 1-30 |
| THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT THE SAFE HARBOR AMENDMENT TO §57.105, WHICH BECAME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2002, COULD BE RETROACTIVELY APPLIED TO THIS CASE SINCE BIONETICS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS FEES WAS FILED AFTER THAT DATE, EVEN THOUGH THE PARTIES' RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS AS TO ATTORNEYS FEES ACCRUED PRIOR TO THE AMENDMENT'S EFFECTIVE DATE | |
| <u>POINT II</u> | 31-42 |
| THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRED IN REVERSING JUDGE BARLOW'S RULING THAT BIONETICS WAS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES ON TECHNIARTS' COUNT FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS, BASED UPON ITS CONCLUSION THAT THE COUNT WAS NOT "FRIVOLOUS" | |
| CONCLUSION | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Airtran Airways, Inc. v. Awaero Noise Reduction Joint Venture</u> 858 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003) | 22, 23, 25 |
| <u>Anchor Touring, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Transp.</u> 10 So.3d 670 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2009) | 29 |
| <u>Antunez v. Whitfield</u> 980 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008) | 27 |
| <u>Baptist Manor Nursing Home v. Madison</u> 658 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995) | 20 |
| <u>Beacon Property Management, Inc. v. PNR, Inc.</u> 785 So.2d 564 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003) | 39 |
| <u>Bitterman v. Bitterman</u> 685 So.2d 861 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996), <i>approved in part, and disapproved in part</i> , 714 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1998) | 13-17, 25, 26, 28 |
| <u>Bowen v. Brewer</u> 936 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006), <i>rev. den.</i> , 952 So.2d 1188 | 31 |
| <u>Central States, Southeast and Southwest v. Florida Society of Pathologists</u> 824 So.2d 935 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002) | 39 |
| <u>Daniels v. Reeves</u> 712 So.2d 839 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998) | 40 |
| <u>Dep't of HRS v. Dubay</u> 522 So.2d 109 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <u>Ethan Allen, Inc. v. Georgetown Manor, Inc.</u> 647 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1994) | 38, 39 |
| <u>Foliage Design Sys., Inc. v. Fernandez</u> 589 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991) | 17, 20 |
| <u>Glisson v. Jacksonville Transp. Auth.</u> 705 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998) | 40 |
| <u>Hampton v. Cale, Inc.</u> 964 So.2d 822 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007) | 23-25 |
| <u>Jennings v. Election Com'n</u> 932 So.2d 609 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006) | 10 |
| <u>Kenniasty v. Bionetics Corp.</u> 10 So.3d 1183 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009) | 7, 8, 22, 24, 25, 28, 32, 33, 40 |
| <u>Kraft Dairy Group v. Sorge</u> 634 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994) | 17 |
| <u>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co.</u> 466 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985), <i>approved</i> , 481 So.2d 484 (Fla. 1986) | 12-15, 19, 25 |
| <u>Love v. Jacobson</u> 390 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1980) | 19 |
| <u>Maxwell Building Corp. v. Euro Concepts, LLC</u> 874 So.2d at 709 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004) | 18, 23-25 |
| <u>Nathan v. Bates</u> 998 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2008) | 29 |
| <u>Porteous v. Fowler</u> 394 So.2d 154 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981) | 19 |
| <u>Sir Elec., Inc. v. Borlovan</u> 582 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991) | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>St. Johns River Water Management Dist. v. Fernberg Geological Services, Inc.</u> 784 So.2d 500 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001) | 39, 40 |
| <u>Stolzer v. Magic Tilt Trailer, Inc.</u> 878 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004) | 19, 21 |
| <u>Volusia Mem'l Park v. White</u> 549 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989) | 17 |
| <u>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Ins. of Leon Cty., Inc.</u> 946 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006) | 18, 19, 24 |
| <u>Williams College v. Bourne</u> 656 So.2d 622 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995) | 14-16 |
| <u>Williams College v. Bourne</u> 670 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996) | 14-16 |
| <u>Yakavonis v. Dolphin Petroleum, Inc.</u> 934 So.2d 615 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006) | 31 |
| <u>Young v. Altenhaus</u> 472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985) | 11, 12, 15, 25 |
| <u>Zabik v. Palm Beach County School District</u> 901 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005) | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| 44.103(6), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 27 |
| 57.105(a), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 40 |
| Chapter 440, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 19 |
| §440.34(3)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 20 |
| §57.105, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | i, 1-10, 17-26, 28-32, 35, 40 |
| §57.105(1)(a), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 40 |
| §57.105(4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 2, 7-9, 18, 19 |
| §733.6171, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 13, 14, 16, 26 |
| §733.6171(7), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1993) | 16 |
| §768.56, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> | 11 |
